



2026:DHC:4022

\$~70

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 607/2023

PARVEEN KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Saptarshi Biswas, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
with SI Manoj Kumar, PS Nihal Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

10.05.2024

CRL.M.(BAIL) 796/2024

1. An application under Section 389 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for interim suspension of sentence for a period of eight weeks in FIR No. 067/2018 under Sections 363/342/323/377/506 IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act registered at P.S.: Nihal Vihar on the ground of deteriorating health condition of his mother. Chargesheet has been filed under Sections 323/342/363/377/506 IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State appears on advance notice and accepts notice.
3. Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the appellant.
4. Learned counsel for appellant submits that since the mother of the appellant is required to undergo the procedure for angiography today,



2026:DHC:4022

appellant be granted custody parole for purpose of visiting his mother at Fortis Escorts Heart Institute, Okhla.

5. Considering the facts and circumstances, in order to enable the appellant to visit his mother at Fortis Escorts Heart Institute, Okhla, appellant is admitted to custody parole for a period of six hours on 11.05.2024 from 10:00 am to 04:00 pm excluding the travel time.

List on 15.05.2024.

Next date of hearing i.e. 20.05.2024 stands cancelled.

A copy of this order be forwarded to Superintendent Jail for information and compliance.

A copy of this order be also given *dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J

MAY 10, 2024/akc