



2026:DHC:4022

\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 607/2023**

PARVEEN KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Saptarshi Biswas, Advocate

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
with Mr. Chaaitanya Jain, Mr. Bhanu
Pratap Singh, Mr. Shishav Shukla,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% **20.05.2024**

CRL.M.(BAIL)796/2024

1. Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent/State produced the Status Report. The perusal of the Status Report reflects that the medical opinion was sought from the Safdarjung Hospital regarding the prevailing medical condition of the mother of convict/appellant/applicant. It was reported by the Safdarjung Hospital that the current condition of the patient i.e. the mother of the convict/appellant/applicant cannot be commented on and sought further documents.

2. Mr. Saptarshi Biswas, Advocate for the appellant stated that the further documents of the medical condition shall be provided to the concerned Investigating Officer and thereafter on receipt of the documents,



2026:DHC:4022

the concerned Investigating Officer/SHO is directed to take medical opinion from the concerned hospital within 03 days.

3. List on 29.05.2024 before the Roster Bench.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

MAY 20, 2024

j/am