



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 607/2023**
PARVEEN KUMARAppellant

Through: Mr. Saptarshi Biswas and Mr. Pranav
Govind, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)Respondent
Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State
with SI Manoj Kumar, PS Nihal Vihar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER
23.07.2024

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 796/2024

1. An application under Section 389 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for interim suspension of sentence for a period of eight weeks in FIR No. 067/2018 under Sections 363/342/323/377/506 IPC and Section 4 of POCSO Act registered at P.S.: Nihal Vihar on ground of deteriorating health condition of his mother.
2. Learned APP for the State informs that, on verification, it was revealed that the mother of the petitioner is stable and is currently not admitted in the hospital.
3. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, no grounds for interim suspension of sentence are made out.

Application is accordingly dismissed.



CRL.M.(BAIL) 1086/2023

At request of learned counsel for the appellant, list on 19.09.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

JULY 23, 2024

p