



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 607/2023**
PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, Ms. Ayushi
Sinha, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP
SI Sanjay Kumar, PS Nihal Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **04.03.2025**

CRL.M.A. 6984/2025-EX.

Allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 490/2025-INTERIM SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE

1. This is an application seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 2 months on the ground that the mother of the appellant is in a critical condition.
2. Issue notice. Mr. Singh, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.
3. The appeal is listed on 06.03.2025 at 2:15 p.m.
4. Hence, list the present application on 06.03.2025 at 2:15 p.m.
5. In case the appeal is not taken up, the application for suspension of



sentence will be taken up.

JASMEET SINGH, J

MARCH 4, 2025 / (MS)

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)