



\$~3

\*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

**CRL.A. 607/2023**

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan  
(DHCLSC) with Ms.  
Ayushi Sinha, Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,  
APP for the State  
SI Niraj, PS- Nihal Vihar

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

%

**01.04.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 6984/2025 (for exemption)**

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 490/2025 (for interim suspension of sentence)**

3. The surgery of the appellant's mother is stated to have taken place on 25.02.2025.
4. It appears that the mother of the appellant is to undergo another surgery procedure for which the date is yet to be fixed.
5. Considering the above, the present application is disposed of with liberty to the appellant to file an application as and when the date is fixed by the concerned Doctor for surgery of the appellant's mother.

**CRL.A. 607/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1086/2023 (for suspension of sentence)**

6. List on 16.05.2025.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**APRIL 1, 2025**

**"SS"**