



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 607/2023 & CRL. M. (BAIL) 1086/2023

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan,
Advocate (DHCLSC) and
Ms. Ayushi Sinha,
Advocate.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State along
with SI Rajesh Kumar
Koli P.S. Nihal Vihar,
Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

16.05.2025

1. It appears that notice was never been issued to the victim.
2. Issue notice to the victim/family of the victim through IO, returnable on 23.07.2025.
3. They are at liberty to approach the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee on any date for taking service of Legal Aid Counsel. This fact be mentioned in the notice.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 16, 2025

SSC