



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 607/2023

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Ms. Ayush Sinha,
Advocates through VC.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State with
SI Rajesh Kumar PS Nihal Vihar,
Delhi alongwith father of the survivor
in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **23.07.2025**

CRL. M (BAIL) 1086/2023

1. Ms. Shubhi Gupta, learned APP for the State states upon instructions from the father of the survivor, who is present in the Court and is duly identified by the IO, that a counsel at State expense be provided to him.
2. In view of the above, the IO is directed to assist the father of the survivor in approaching the Member Secretary, DHCLSC who may provide a counsel to him at State expense from the Panel of DHCLSC in accordance with the rules. The IO is also directed to provide copy of paper book to the father of the survivor.
3. Learned APP for the State further states upon instructions that the entire compensation amount has been received by the survivor.
4. Renotify on 11.08.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 23, 2025/rd