



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 607/2023**

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan (DHCLSC), Ms.
Manika Pandey and Mr. Akash
Chandna, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State
Mr. Saurabh Kansal and Ms. Pallavi
Sharma Kansal, Adv for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 588/2026

1. The learned counsel for the appellant/accused brings to my notice that that out of the maximum period of 15 years, he has already served a period more than 8 years.

2. Hence, list the matter for final hearing on 04.05.2026 in the supplementary list.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/rs