



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 607/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 588/2026**

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Ms. Manika Pandey,
Advocate .

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.
Mr. Saurabh Kansal, Mr. Raghav Vij,
Mr. Suraj K. Jha and Mr. Pratham
Malik, Advocates for complainant

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

04.05.2026

1. Arguments heard.

2. Judgment reserved.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 4, 2026

rs